senior management.

	 All market risk limits are reviewed at least annually. The key sources of Scotiabank’s market risk are as follows:

26.2.1	 Currency risk
	 Scotiabank has no significant foreign exchange exposure since assets are funded by liabilities in the same

currency. Foreign currency transactions have not required the use of interest rate swaps and foreign currency
options and other derivative instruments which all carry inherent risks. Currency exposure resides mainly
in trading activity where Scotiabank buys and sells currencies in the spot and forward markets to assist
customers in meeting their business needs. Trading portfolios are managed with the intent to buy and sell
over short periods of time, rather than to hold positions for investment. Explicit limits are established by
currency, position and term.  Daily reports are independently reviewed for compliance.

	 The results of the sensitivity analyses conducted as at October 31, on the possible impact on net profits
before tax (PBT) and on equity, of fluctuations of the US dollar foreign exchange rate relative to the Guyana
dollar are presented below.

Change in currency rate	   Effect on PBT	 Effect on Equity
	   2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

	 Increase of 1%	 (31,658)	 (10,322)	 (23,556)	 (10,765)

	 Decrease of 1%	 31,658	 10,322	 23,556	 10,765

38

Financial Statements of  THE BANK OF NOVA Scotia - GUYANA BRANCH - October 31, 2021

		  Concentration of assets and liabilities by currency
		  Scotiabank has the following significant currency positions, shown in GY$ equivalents:

		   2021
	 GY	 US	 Others	 Total
Assets

Cash on hand and in transit	 1,661,645	 223,807	 10,877	 1,896,329
Due from banks and related companies	 12,534,957	 8,510,211	   302,260	 21,347,428
Deposit with central bank	 6,988,309	   2,179	   -	 6,990,488
Investment securities	 825,361	   -	   -	 825,361
Net loans to customers	 48,420,472	 187,692	   -	 48,608,164
Assets classified as held for sale	 28,028	   -	   -	 28,028
Property, plant and equipment	 646,532	 222,112	   -	 868,644
Deferred tax asset	 268,069	   -	   -	 268,069
Other assets	   270,773	   9,332  	   -	  280,105

Total assets	   71,644,146	   9,155,333  	   313,137	 81,112,616

Liabilities

Deposits 	   59,246,020  	   4,898,057  	   992	 64,145,069
Due to banks and related
companies	   862,097  	   5,404  	 188,443  	   1,055,944
Other liabilities   	 1,552,837	 1,086,052	   5,031	 2,643,920
Deferred tax liability	   2,850	 -	 -	   2,850
Provision for taxation	   12,349	 -	 -	   12,349

Total liabilities	 61,676,153	 5,989,513	 194,466	 67,860,132

Net financial position	 9,967,993	 3,165,820	 118,671	 13,252,484

	 							   			   2020
	 GY	 US	 Others	 Total
Assets

Cash on hand and in transit	 1,104,288	 4,405	 9,917	 1,118,610
Due from banks and related companies	 8,727,512	 9,913,017	 330,579	 18,971,108
Deposit with central bank	 7,063,535	 -	 -	 7,063,535
Investment securities	 6,578,453	 -	 -	 6,578,453
Net loans to customers	 48,227,936	 92,379	 -	 48,320,315
Assets classified as held for sale	 28,028	 -	 -	 28,028
Property, plant and equipment	 705,849	 202,722	 -	 908,571
Deferred tax asset	 568,165	 -	 -	 568,165
Other assets	  345,681	  28,879 	 -	  374,560

Total assets	   73,349,447	   10,241,402 	   340,496 	   83,931,345

Liabilities

Deposits 	   59,516,183 	   7,609,972 	   1,741	   67,127,896
Due to banks and related companies	   853,393 	   12 	 293,499 	   1,146,904
Other liabilities   	 201,334	 1,599,254	   57,724	 1,858,312
Deferred tax liability	   15,181			   15,181
Provision for taxation	   135,556	 -	 -	   135,556

Total liabilities	 60,721,647	 9,209,238	 352,964	 70,283,849

Net financial position	 12,627,800	 1,032,164	 (12,468)	 13,647,496

39

Financial Statements of  THE BANK OF NOVA Scotia - GUYANA BRANCH - October 31, 2021

26.2.2	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk arises when there is a mismatch between positions which are subject to interest rate

adjustments within a specific period.  In Scotiabank’s funding, lending and investment activities, fluctuations
in interest rates are reflected in interest rate margins and consequently its earnings.  A negative gap, which is
not unusual, occurs when more liabilities than assets are subject to rate changes during a prescribed period
of time.  Interest rate risk is managed through the matching of funding products with financing services,
regular review of structural gaps which may exist and monitoring market conditions through a centralised